## **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASES OF TEMPORARY STAFFING SERVICES**

WHEREAS, the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) is a Texas political subdivision and non-profit corporation organized and operating under Texas Local Government Code Chapter 391 as the regional planning commission for the 16-county North Central Texas region; and,

WHEREAS, NCTCOG is a voluntary association of, by and for local governments established to assist in planning for common needs, cooperating for mutual benefit, and coordinating for sound regional development; and,

WHEREAS, the current NCTCOG contract 2015-05 for Temporary Staffing Services ended on June 30, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, NCTCOG is seeking authorization to purchase Temporary Staffing Services on an asneeded basis utilizing any vendors contracted through its Texas SHARE cooperative contract #2021-005; and,

WHEREAS, purchases will be made on an hourly-rate for a fixed unit price in a cumulative amount not to exceed \$750,000 for an approximate five (5) year term; and,

WHEREAS, NCTCOG has complied with federal and State regulations regarding contract and procurement proceedings.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

- **Section 1.** The NCTCOG Executive Board authorizes purchases for temporary staffing services in a cumulative amount not to exceed \$750,000 for an approximate five (5) year term utilizing any vendors contracted through its Texas SHARE cooperative contract #2021-005.
- **Section 2.** The Executive Director or designee is authorized to execute agreements necessary to carry out the initiatives described herein, in the name of the North Central Texas Council of Governments.
- Section 3. This resolution shall be in effect immediately upon its adoption.

David Sweet, President North Central Texas Council of Governments Rockwall County Judge

I hereby certify that this resolution was adopted by the Executive Board of the North Central Texas Council of Governments on July 22, 2021.

Bill Heidemann, Secretary/Treasurer North Central Texas Council of Governments Mayor, City of Corinth